future  contribution  rate  requirements.  Consistent with  the  long‐term  expected  rate  of  return,  a  7.40
percent future investment rate of return on invested assets was assumed for the test.

Contributions from plan members and employers are assumed to continue to be made at contractually
required rates (including PERS Plan 2/3 and TRS Plan 2/3 employers whose rates include a component for
the  PERS  Plan  1  liability).  Based  on  those  assumptions,  the  pension  plan’s  fiduciary  net  position was
projected  to  be  available  to  make  all  projected  future  benefit  payments  of  current  plan  members.
Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return of 7.40 percent on pension plan investments was applied
to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the College calculated using the discount rate of 7.40
percent, as well as what the College’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.40 percent) or 1‐percentage‐point higher (8.40 percent) than the
current rate.

Whatcom Community College Page | 45

Notes to the Financial Statements
Whatcom Community College
June 30, 2019

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

(6.4%) (7.4)% (8.4)%

PERS Plan 1 2,167,180$   1,763,458$   1,413,754$

PERS Plan 2/3 3,797,407$   830,212$   (1,602,558)$

TRS Plan 1 411,404$   329,151$   257,943$

TRS Plan 2/3 232,767$   37,346$   (121,404)$

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
Pension Liabilities. At June 30, 2019, the College reported a total pension liability of $2,960,165 for  its
proportionate share of the net pension liabilities as follows:

PERS Plan 1 1,763,458$

PERS Plan 2/3 830,211

TRS Plan 1 329,150

TRS Plan 2/3 37,346

2,960,165$

The College’s proportionate share of pension liabilities for fiscal years ended June 30, 2018 and 2018 for
each retirement plan are listed below:

2018 (%) 2017 (%) Change (%)

PERS Plan 1 0.039486   0.036952   0.002534

PERS Plan 2/3 0.048624   0.045233   0.003391

TRS Plan 1 0.011270   0.011612   (0.000342)

TRS Plan 2/3 0.008297   0.007995   0.000302

The College’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the College’s long‐term
share of contributions to the pension plan to the projected contributions of all participating state agencies,
actuarially determined.

Whatcom Community College Page | 46

Notes to the Financial Statements
Whatcom Community College
June 30, 2019

Pension Expense.  For  the  fiscal  year  ended  June 30,  2019  the College  recognized pension expense as
follows:

PERS Plan 1 281,149$

PERS Plan 2/3 65,854

TRS Plan 1 24,687